



\$~55

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 5037/2014**

ARIHANT SINGH SHEKHAWATPetitioner
Through: None.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANRRespondents
Through: Ms. Nippun Sharma and Ms. Anjana
Gosain, Advs.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU

% **ORDER**
13.01.2025

CM Appl.1620/2025[Seeking condonation of delay]

1. This is an Application filed on behalf of the Respondents seeking condonation of delay of 81 days in filing the Counter-Affidavit to the amended Petition.
2. Issue Notice. None appears for the Petitioner despite service by email on 09.01.2025.
3. For the reasons as stated in the Application, the delay is condoned.
4. The Application is allowed. Counter-Affidavit filed by the Respondents is taken on record.

W.P.(C) 5037/2014

5. The Petitioner shall file Rejoinder to the Counter-Affidavit filed by the Respondents within a period of four weeks.
6. The parties are also at liberty to file their respective written synopsis, not exceeding three pages each, at least one week before the next date of hearing, along with the compilation of judgments, if any, they wish to rely



upon.

6.1 All judgments sought to be relied upon shall be filed with an index which also sets out the relevant paragraph numbers and the proposition of law that it sets forth.

7. List on the date already fixed i.e., 28.02.2025.

TARA VITASTA GANJU, J

JANUARY 13, 2025/r

Click here to check corrigendum, if any