



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 5037/2014**

ARIHANT SINGH SHEKHAWAT

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Sabyasachi Banerjee & Mr. H.
Ranawat, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Anjana Gosain, Ms. Shreya
Manjari & Ms. Akansha Choudhary,
Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

25.09.2025

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 4041/2025

2. The present application under Section 151 of the CPC seeks the following prayers:-

“A) Permit the Petitioner to place on record the additional document as Annexure A-1.

B) Pass such order or orders as this Hon’ble Court deems fit and for proper in the circumstances of the case.”

3. Issue notice.

4. Learned counsel for the respondent/non-applicant accepts notice. She submits that without admitting to the contents of the document, the same may be taken on record.

5. The application is allowed and the document is taken on record. The merits of the same will be considered at the time of arguments.



W.P.(C) 5037/2014

6. List for hearing on 16.01.2026.

7. In the meantime, the parties are at liberty to file a brief written synopsis of their submissions, running into not more than 3 pages, alongwith their judgments on which they seek to rely upon, after providing an advance copy to the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the other side.

AMIT SHARMA, J

SEPTEMBER 25, 2025/nk/sg